City of Pittsburgh



City Council

Regular Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, October 21, 2008 10:00 AM

> ONE-HUNDRED THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL

Douglas Shields, President Council Members: Reverend Ricky V. Burgess, Dan Deasy, Patrick Dowd, Darlene M. Harris, Bruce A. Kraus, Jim Motznik, Tonya D. Payne, William Peduto

> Linda M. Johnson-Wasler, City Clerk Mary Beth Doheny, Deputy City Clerk

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PROCLAMATIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS

REV. BURGESS, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON LAND USE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PRESENTS

Bill No. Resolution providing for the designation as a Historic Structure under Title 11 of the Code of Ordinances that certain structure known as the former Saint Mary's Academy 2008-0847 building, located at 340 46th Street, block and lot number 49-C-114, in the 9th Ward, City of Pittsburgh.

MR. PEDUTO, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND LAW, PRESENTS

Bill No. 2008-0845	Resolution providing for the issuance of a \$5,411.81 warrant in favor of Thomas Wallace and Sandra Colon, 2455 S. Braddock Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15218, in settlement of a claim for a damaged vehicle due to a City Public Works salt truck on March 8, 2008.
Bill No. <u>2008-0846</u>	Resolution providing for the issuance of a \$3,130.87 warrant in favor of Port Authority Transit of Allegheny County, 345 Sixth Avenue 3rd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2527, in settlement of a claim for a damaged bus due to a City Public Works vehicle on March 19, 2008.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Bill No.	Resolution authorizing the appointment of Dan Keller, as a member of the Board of				
2008-0820	Allegheny County Sanitary Authority for a term to expire on December 31, 2009. Mr.				
	Keller is replacing	g Michael Diven.			
	Legislative History				
	10/14/08	City Council	Held, Pending Interview	Passed	
	10/15/08	Hearings Committee	Interview Held	Passed	
Bill No.	Resolution authorizing the appointment of Sean Finch, as a member of the Board of the				
<u>2008-0821</u>	Equal Opportunity Review Commission for a term to expire on October 31, 2012.				
	Legislative History				
	10/14/08City CouncilHeld, Pending Interview				
10/15/08 Hearings Committee			Interview Held	Passed	

City Council		October 21, 2008		
Bill No.	Resolution authorizing the appointment of Peter Czuczman, as a member of the Board			
<u>2008-0824</u>				. Mr.
	Czuczman 15 re <u>Legislative Histor</u>	placing Barbara Mistic v	CK.	
	10/14/08	City Council	Held, Pending Interview	Passed
	10/15/08	Hearings Committee	Interview Held	Passed
Bill No. <u>2008-0826</u>		pection. Said appointm	nt of Sergei C. Matveiev, as Chief nent shall be effective as of date of	
	10/14/08 10/15/08	City Council Hearings Committee	Held, Pending Interview Interview Held	Passed Passed

REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION

MR. PEDUTO PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND LAW

Bill No. <u>2008-0840</u>	Report of the Committee on Finance and Law for October 15, 2008 with an Affirmative Recommendation.			
Bill No. <u>2008-0804</u>	amended, entitled Agreements and/o purchase of mater connection with the for the payment o Camp/Egg Hunt"	olution further amending Resolution No. 204, effective April 12, 2000, as ended, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing eements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the chase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in nection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 7; and providing the payment of the costs thereof," by deleting \$5,000 from the "HPCC Day np/Egg Hunt" and by adding "District 7 Community Organizational Support" by the e amount. Total cost of all projects should not exceed \$1,000,000.		
	SPONSOR(S): <u>Legislative History</u>	PATRICK DOWI	<i>y</i>	
	10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	
	10/15/08	Finance and Law Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
Bill No. 2008-0805				nts ih
	10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	
	10/15/08	Finance and Law Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed

MR. KRAUS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES

- Bill No.Report of the Committee on Public Safety Services for October 15, 2008 with an2008-0841Affirmative Recommendation.
- Bill No.
- 2008-0761

Ordinance supplementing the Pittsburgh Code, Title Four, Public Places and Property, Article 1, Public Rights-of-Way, by adding Chapter 420, Uniform Street Naming and

Addressing.

SPONSOR(S): PATRICK DOWD

Legislative History

Legislauve mistory			
9/23/08	City Council	Read and referred	
10/2/08	Public Safety	Held in Committee	Passed
	Services Committee		
10/8/08	Public Safety	AMENDED BY	Passed
	Services Committee	SUBSTITUTE	
10/8/08	Public Safety	Affirmatively	Passed
	Services Committee	Recommended as Amended	
10/14/08	City Council	RECOMMITTED	Passed
10/15/08	Public Safety	AMENDED BY	Passed
	Services Committee	SUBSTITUTE	
10/15/08	Public Safety	Affirmatively	Passed
	Services Committee	Recommended as Amended	

Bill No.Resolution authorizing the City to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Pennsylvania2008-0800Department of Community and Economic Development, in the amount of \$10,000.00.

Legislative History

10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	
10/15/08	Public Safety Services Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed

MRS. HARRIS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS

Bill No. Report of the Committee on Public Works for October 15, 2008 with an Affirmative Recommendation. 2008-0842 Bill No. Resolution accepting the dedication of Dahlem Place in the 12th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh for public highway and utility purposes, and accepting the grading, paving, 2008-0801 lighting, sidewalks and curbing, in the 12th Ward, 9th Council District. Legislative History 10/7/08 City Council Read and referred 10/15/08 Public Works Affirmatively Passed Committee Recommended

REV. BURGESS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON LAND USE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Bill No.	Report of the Committee on Land Use and Economic Develpment for October 15,
<u>2008-0843</u>	2008 with an Affirmative Recommendation.

City Council	Regular Meeting Agenda			October 21, 2008
Bill No. 2008-0806	Resolution amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled: "Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council's 2000 Capital Budget amendments" by deleting \$5,000 from the "HPCC Day Camp/Egg Hunt" and by adding the same amount to "District 7 Community Organizational Support".			
	SPONSOR(S):	PATRICK DO	WD	
	Legislative History			
	10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	
	10/15/08	Land Use and Economic Development Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
Bill No.	Resolution further Amending Resolution No. 424 of 2001, effective June 19, 2001,			
<u>2008-0807</u>	Adopting and Ap Development Blo Modernization P needs programs a from Grant/Liber Morningside Bas	oproving the 1996 ock Grant by creat roject Grant # 227 and/or the District rty to City Clerk's	ion No. 976 effective January 1, 19 Capital Budget and the 1996 Comming a new line item, City Clerk Offi 1000 for the purpose of augmenting Improvement Fund, and transferring Office Modernization" by adding \$2 and \$2,659.28 to District 7 Initiativi il District 7.	nunity ce g neighborhood g \$1,128,892.00 \$2,315.72 to
	SPONSOR(S):	PATRICK DO	WD	
	Legislative History			
	10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	

10/7/08	City Council	Read and referred	
10/15/08	Land Use and Economic Development Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Bill No.

EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

ADJOURNMENT